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 ISRA VISION AG: Strategy has proven itself - Strong third quarter - Forecast con-

firmed again for 2009/2010   

 

Q3-2009/2010: Quarterly revenues + 24%, Quarterly EBT + 38%; 
Nine-month revenues + 5%, Nine-month EBT + 18%  
 

• Revenue growth accelerates in 3rd quarter to 24 percent (compared to previous 

year's quarter) 
ο  Surface Vision plus 17 percent and Industrial Automation plus 97 percent 

• Revenues grow in the first 9 months by 5 percent to 43.4 million Euros (compared to 

previous year’s period) 
ο  Largest segment, Surface Vision, grows by 8 percent in 9 months to 36.5 milli-

on Euros 

• EBT grows in the first 9 months by 18 percent to 7.2 million Euros (compared to pre-

vious year’s period) 
• EBT margin rises by 2 percentage points each to 15 percent of total output or to 17 

percent of revenues compared to previous year’s period and by 3 percentage points 

compared to entire previous financial year 
• Order backlog approx. 35 million Euros (PY: 33 million Euros) 

• ISRA with traditional consistence in planning - forecast for the entire financial year 

2009/2010: Revenue increase to approx. 60 million Euros with improved EBT margin 
 

 

ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world's leading providers of industrial 

image processing (Machine Vision), global market leader in surface inspection systems, and 

one of the leading supplier for 3D Machine Vision solutions, has accelerated growth dynamics 

and gained further market shares. As expected at the beginning of 2010, business has no-

ticeably increased in the second half  of  the year. In the third quarter of financial year 

2009/2010 (Apr. 1 to Jun. 30, 2010), revenues rose by 24 percent compared to previous year's 

quarter. In the nine-month period from Oct. 1 2009 to Jun. 30, 2010, corporate group revenues 

improved by five percent to 43.4 million Euros.  

 

The timely implementation of measures to overcome the crisis are showing effect. Sales and 

marketing were strengthended. With a large-scale innovation offensive, ISRA started investing 
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during the crisis and is now offering customers new and improved products that are signifi-

cantly enhencing customer benefits through increasing productivity. Based on its multisegment 

strategy, ISRA is diversifying not only via the surface inspection and automation technologies, 

but also via a series of different customer industries at different geographical regions. As a 

result, ISRA was less affected by the decline in revenues in individual industry sectors and is 

now profiting, for example, from the strong demand in Asia.  

 

In addition, ISRA has utilized the crisis and launched programs in a timely manner to reduce 

costs and boost efficiency using sense of proportion. The success of this procedure is re-

flected in continuously increased margins. EBT (earnings before taxes) increased in the third 

quarter by 38 percent in comparison to the previous year's quarter. In the first nine months of 

financial year 2009/2010, EBT increased by 18 percent to 7.2 million Euros compared to the 

corresponding previous year's period. Thus, the EBT margin (EBT in relation to total output) – 

a key performance indicator within the ISRA Group – rose to 15 percent of the total output and 

was two percentage points higher than the corresponding previous year's period as well as the 

entire financial year 2008/2009. In relation to the revenues, the EBT margin improved by two 

percentage points compared to the previous year's period and by three percentage points 

compared to the entire previous financial year.  

 

With the acquisition of Graphikon at the end of July 2010, ISRA further increased the growth 

opportunities in the strongly expanding solar market. The Graphikon product portfolio – par-

ticularly with respect to the inspection of wafer-based solar cells, strips and modules and the 

inspection of raw glass – perfectly complements the product range of ISRA. At the end of Au-

gust 2010, Graphikon and the solar division of ISRA concentrated their product ranges of in-

spection solutions for wafers-based, cells, strings, modules, solar glass, thin film and solar 

thermal energy and merged into the new brand ISRA SOLAR VISION. The close sales and 

service network of ISRA with more than 20 branches worldwide forms an effective platform for 

the international sales and distribution. In this context, the strategic focus of the regional ex-

pansion is on Asia, North America and Southern Europe. As early as the beginning of Septem-

ber 2010, ISRA SOLAR VISION will present the new SOLARSCAN portfolio with eleven  prod-

ucts for efficient inspection of cells, strings and modules at the trade fair in Valencia.  

 

ISRA also wants sustainably increase its market share with innovations in the paper business. 

For the expansion of the business renowned managers, who have been successfully active in 

the international paper business for many years have joined ISRA. Together, new solutions will 
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be developed in paper inspection and the local service for customers will be improved even 

further. The response from the most important customers is very positive. 

 

For the entire financial year 2009/2010 (Oct. 1, 2009 – Jun. 30, 2010), the company expects 

increased revenues – to more than 60 million Euros – with improved EBT margin. The current 

revenues, order entries and customer information indicate a positive development. Strong im-

pulses continue to come particularly from the Asian markets.  

 

 

Performance of company segments  
 

In the third quarter of financial year 2009/2010, ISRA succeeded again in achieving significant 

growth. The company has been able to outperform the industry average. In the first 9 months, 

revenues amounted to 43.4 million Euros (PY: 41.4 million Euros). The business development 

in Asia and South America was particularly positive. In Western Europe, it was stable with a 

positive trend. Important impulses came from North America in the third quarter.  

 

ISRA was able to further expand its strong market position in the Surface Vision segment. The 

increase in revenues accelerated in the third quarter to 17 percent. In the first nine months, 

revenues improved in the largest business area, Surface Vision, by 8 percent to 36.5 million 

Euros compared to the previous year. The EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes and depre-

ciation) amounted to 10.2 million Euros and was ten percent above the level of the corre-

sponding nine-month period of the previous year, while the EBIT (earnings before interest and 

taxes) with 7.0 million Euros was even 12 percent higher than the level of the corresponding 

nine-month period of the previous year. The Glass business unit is well underway. Strong im-

pulses continue to come particularly from China. The investments of customers in the Display 

business did not develop any further. In the business units Plastics and Special Paper, the 

positive business trend continued. First positive impulses were registered for Standard Paper. 

The order volume in the metal industry continued to increase. The Print business unit grew 

dynamically. 

 

Through its Industrial Automation segment, ISRA offers machine vision solutions for the auto-

motive and general industries sectors. In this area, customers have again placed larger orders. 

Hence, ISRA was able to almost double the revenues in the Industrial Automation segment in 

the third quarter compared to the previous year's quarter. As a result of the cautious business 

in the first half of the year, the revenues over the nine-month period amounted to 6.8 million 
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Euros and remained behind the previous year's revenues of 7.7 million Euros. The proactive 

measures for cost reduction still allowed an EBITDA increase by eleven percent to 2.1 million 

Euros and an EBIT increase by 46 percent compared to the corresponding nine-month period 

of the previous year to 0.8 million Euros.  

 

 

Revenues and profit situation 
 

In the nine months from October 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010, ISRA improved the group revenues 

by five percent to 43.4 million Euros compared to the corresponding previous year's period. 

Other capitalized developments rose by one percent to 5.9 million Euros. Thus, total output 

amounted to 49.3 million Euros (PY: 47.3 million Euros). Costs of production increased dispro-

portionately to the revenues. At the same time the cost of materials increased by four percent 

to 9.4 million and the cost of labor of production by two percent to 10.8 million Euros. Com-

pared to the previous year's period, the gross margin improved by one percentage point to 59 

percent.  

 

Research and development amounted to 7.3 million Euros (PY: 7.8 million Euros) in expenses. 

Improvements in efficiency streamlined administrative costs by four percent down to 2.9 million 

Euros. These programs will be further intensified. The goal is an administrative costs quota of 

less than five percent. It is currently still at six percent of the total output. ISRA intends to take 

advantage of the market with a significantly reinforced international sales team. As a result, the 

expenditures for marketing and sales increased by ten percent to 7.7 million Euros. The timely 

implementation of measures to increase productivity resulted in a significantly lower increase 

in costs in the first nine months than the revenues. As the strong growth in the third quarter 

demonstrates, these savings did not negatively impact the performance capability and were 

achieved primarily from synergies. 

  

Due to the increases in efficiency, the EBITDA rose by ten percent to 12.3 million Euros. The 

EBITDA margin reached 25 percent (PY: 24 percent) of the total output. After depreciations in 

the amount of 4.4 million Euros (PY: 4.3 million Euros), the EBIT rose by 15 percent to 7.8 mil-

lion Euros. The EBIT margin in relation to total output improved by two percentage points to 16 

percent. In relation to revenues, the EBIT margin improved to 18 percent (PY: 16 percent). 

Due to a continuing decline in interest expenses, the financial result improved from -0.7 million 

in the previous year to -0.6 million Euros.  
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EBT – a key performance indicator for value-based management – improved by 18 percent to 

7.2 million Euros. The EBT margin amounted to 15 percent of total output (17 percent of reve-

nues), an improvement of two percentage points over previous year's period as well as the 

entire previous financial year. After taxes and minority interest, consolidated net profit totaled 

rose by 17 percent to 4.9 million Euros. Net sales relative to total output amounted to ten per-

cent (PY: nine percent). ISRA achieved earnings per share 1.14 Euros (PY: 0.99 Euros).  

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 

 
As of June 30, 2010, cash flow from operating activities increased by 0.2 million Euros in rela-

tion to March 31, 2010. It amounted to 4 million Euros (PY: 11.3 million Euros). Investments 

amounted to 7.0 million Euros (PY: 7.9 million Euros) in expenditures. The net cash flow de-

creased by 0.7 million Euros (previous quarter: +1.0 million Euros). ISRA has available credit 

lines totaling approx. 17 million Euros. Liquidity is thus assured over the medium to long term. 

 

Total assets of the ISRA Group increased by 7.4 million to 149.2 million Euros after nine 

months. Compared to the end of the previous financial year 2008/2009, the equity ratio im-

proved by one percentage point to 58 percent. As of June 30, 2010, liquid funds had de-

creased by 0.7 million to 6.4 million Euros. Trade receivables rose to 41.6 million Euros (PY: 

37.1 million Euros) based on the increase in revenues. Other assets totaled 3.2 million Euros 

(PY: 1.5 million Euros). Overall, short-term assets increased by 4 million to 66.3 million Euros. 

Their share of total assets amounts to 44 percent, just as at the end of the previous financial 

year. Within the fixed assets section of the balance sheet, intangible assets were subjected to 

a continual and comprehensive review. Impairment tests revealed that, based on current 

plans, no depreciations are required against goodwill or other intangible assets.  

 

While trade payables decreased by 1.4 million to 3.9 million Euros and tax payables fell by 1.8 

million to 0.1 million Euros, short-term bank loans increased as of the closing date to 8.2 mil-

lion Euros (PY: 2.2 million Euros). By contrast, long-term liabilities to banks decreased by 3.1 

million to 23.8 million Euros. The positive earnings picture led to an increase in equity by 5.2 

million to 86.4 million Euros. 

 

The number of shares held by ISRA, as a result of the repurchase program that began in Feb-

ruary 2008, totaled 100,101 shares as of June 30, 2010. 
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Employees and management  
 

During the first nine months of the year, the ISRA Group’s average workforce totaled 358 em-

ployees (PY: 354). Nearly half of these were employed in the areas of production and engi-

neering. Just under 20 percent of the workforce was employed in marketing and sales, with 

another nearly 20 percent in research and development. About 15 percent of ISRA Group em-

ployees work in the administration. Deployed at over 20 locations worldwide, the ISRA work-

force is distributed as follows: more than 75 percent in Europe, about 10 percent in North 

America and Latin America and another 10 percent in Asia. For ISRA, a close development 

partnership with key customers, coupled with reliable service and support around the clock, 

are the most critical success factors for long-term profitability.  

 

A key driver of future growth for the ISRA Group is the strengthening of its local presence. Af-

ter all, it is local employees who must turn ISRA’s promises to its customers into reality. Thus, 

ISRA has made increasing its international sales and marketing efforts a high priority. This 

area will be increased by more than 15 percent in the course of financial year 2009/2010. 

Here, the focus is on Asia.  

 

 

Trade fairs ensure international sales success 

 
As a company clearly focused on long-term profitable growth, ISRA places great store in na-

tional and international trade shows. These are seen as active investments in the development 

of new industries and regions and acquiring new customers. Personal contact with potential 

customers is the most effective way to establish a partnership based on trust.  

 

As in past financial years, ISRA has taken part in the most important trade shows in the indus-

try, including 18 in Asia and the Middle East, 18 in Europe, 8 in the US and 4 in South Amer-

ica. Five of these shows were geared toward industrial automation customers in the automo-

tive and general industries sectors. ISRA also participated in a variety of specialized industry 

shows devoted to surface inspection technology: 3 for display glass, 8 for glass, 4 for metals, 8 

for paper, 10 for plastics and 10 for print. Besides exhibiting at trade shows, ISRA also con-

ducts a series of workshops, both in-house and on-site at key customer locations, aimed at 

educating customers on the benefits and performance capacity of ISRA systems.  
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Research and development 
 

For a high-tech company such as ISRA, research and development (R&D) forms the basis of 

innovation and is thus the main driver of future profitable growth. ISRA’s R&D investments fo-

cus on the following objectives: strategically enhancing cutting-edge solution technologies, 

increasing product effectiveness, reducing the time lag between development and marketabil-

ity and reducing system costs. In the first nine month of 2009/2010, ISRA invested 7.3 million 

Euros in research and development. Approx. 5.9 million Euros were invested in the develop-

ment of new products that are about to be introduced to the market.  

 

With an innovation offensive, ISRA has laid a timely foundation for future growth. These in-

clude new products that offer customers a higher return on investment as well as cost-effective 

solutions for the fast-growing Asian markets. Regular customers are being offered products 

and solutions for existing and future production lines. ISRA is also developing innovative appli-

cations for new customer markets and industries using existing technologies.  

 

In the surface inspection sector, solutions will be offered that significiantly improve system per-

formance. These applications can be used in both newly built and existing production facilities. 

ISRA intends to enter new dimensions in the paper business. Together with internationally 

known paper specialists a series of innovations are currently being developed for this purpose. 

 

Until now, ISRA has concentrated on the inspection of endless materials. By utilizing acquisi-

tion synergies with the Turkish company Vistek, solutions for the inspection of volume flows 

are being developed. One application of these systems is in sorting food.  

 

At the photovoltaics trade fair EU PVSEC in Valencia, ISRA SOLAR VISION is presenting 

eleven SOLARSCAN products. Its objective lies in the quality assurance for efficiency in the 

inspected customer products.  

 

In the industrial automation segment, ISRA presented its innovations at AUTOMATICA, the 

most important international trade fair for assembly, robotics and vision. Innovations convinced 

not only customers, but also the press, and ISRA earned the MM award. In the "image proc-

essing" category, the "Mono 3D" innovative solution received the winning award among nu-

merous competitors. Newly products including "3D ShapeScan" and "3D DentScan" were also 

presented  for  the  first  time.  The "3D  ShapeScan"  product  enables  an  in-depth  three-

dimensional view. It allows identifying unsorted parts in containers and determining their posi-
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tion in order to remove them. Particularly in the assembly process, parts must continuously be 

removed from containers and added to the work process. With "3D DentScan", ISRA has de-

veloped a complex solution for the three-dimensional surface inspection – especially for body 

manufacturing and in the painting facility in the automotive industry. It enables recognizing the 

smallest bumps and dents quickly and reliably during the production process. ISRA introduced 

yet another solution for the assembly line. "Assembly-On-The-Fly" has made it possible to 

achieve economical assembly solutions in the ongoing assembly process, such as mounting 

wheels, installing the cockpit or filling up the cars. 

 

 

The ISRA share  
 
After the strong rise in quoted prices since February 2010, the activities at the international 

stock exchanges in the period from April 1 to June 30, 2010 (the 3rd quarter of financial year 

2009/2010 for ISRA) were shaped by worries from investors about national debt getting out of 

control and further economic development – primarily in the US. During this period, the DAX 

lost more than three percent and the TecDAX even approx. ten percent. The price of the ISRA 

share dropped by about 15 percent. The ISRA share marked its low in this period on May 25th 

with 11.60 Euros and its high on the XETRA exchange of 15.5 Euros on April 20th. During the 

period from April 1st to June 30th, 2010, the daily volume of ISRA shares traded on all Ger-

man stock exchanges averaged approx. 7,000 shares.  

 

The ISRA share is tracked and valued on a regular basis by 3 established financial analysts: 

equinet, LBBW and Matelan Research. They all see further price potential for the ISRA share, 

especially given its attractive valuation in relation to comparable peer-group shares.  

 

 

Outlook  

 
ISRA's long-term growth strategy is to surpass 100 million Euros in revenues in the near fu-

ture. One of the most important strategic measures toward achieving this goal is the expansion 

of market share in currently-served industries and markets through new customer acquisition. 

ISRA is also seeking entry into previously uncovered markets and sales channels for its exist-

ing products and services. An important driver of growth is creating innovative solutions for 

regular customers. ISRA is also using its expertise to provide new customers in new industries 

with proven technologies.  
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The highest potential for future business growth is expected in the local markets in Asia and 

South America. In Europe, ISRA currently expects a slight increase. The first positive signals 

from North America are intensifying. In the East European markets, equity for the required in-

vestments is currently still lacking.  

 

ISRA continues its innovation and marketing offensive. Of the 20 announced new applications 

and products, more than half have already been introduced to the market or will be introduced 

in the following months. They represent the growth drivers of ISRA business and are well ac-

cepted by the customers. The international sales efforts are also being supported on the per-

sonnel level with the hiring of approx. 15 percent new employees, mainly in Asia.  

 

In the glass sector, ISRA has closed several large orders. In September 2010 a number of in-

novations are introduced under the name of ISRA SOLAR VISION on the EU PVSEC in Valen-

cia, an important trade fair for the solar industry. Its product portfolio was significantly ex-

panded in this area. Synergies with the new acquisition also result from the effective use of the 

ISRA sales and service network with more than 20 branches throughout the world. 

 

Order entries from the metal industry have further increased. The standard paper sector is 

showing first positive signals. With a series of innovations, ISRA wants to sustainably increase 

its market share. The Specialty Paper business unit continues to show positive developments. 

In the business units Print and Plastics, innovations by ISRA ensure a lively demand. In the 

Automotive business unit, important customers have abandoned their investment restraint in 

the third quarter. Revenues have increased again. ISRA expects further increasing business 

here, also as a result of the investment backlog – from the period of financial and economic 

crisis.  

 

With the strong revenue growth in the third quarter and the good order backlog of approx. 35 

million Euros (PY: 33 million Euros), it was possible to meet management's high expectations. 

Information from customers and the current ongoing projects indicate that further increasing 

growth can be expected. With the timely started sales and innovation offensive, ISRA is well 

prepared for it. Cost-saving measures at ISRA have already led to permanent increases in pro-

ductivity. At present, efforts of further streamlining production (lean production) are receiving 

particular attention. In addition, more programs are being launched – e.g., in the administration 

area. 
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As early as the beginning of 2010, and despite great economic uncertainties, management did 

not shy away from issuing a precise quantitative forecast for the development in the current 

financial year. As in previous years, the operative business has developed according to expec-

tations. Management confirms the forecast to achieve a revenue increase to more than 60 mil-

lion Euros with improved EBT margin for the entire financial year 2009/2010 (October 01, 2009 

– September 30, 2010). At present, the mood of most international customers is positive. How-

ever, it is still too early for a substantial revenue and earnings forecast for the next financial 

year 2010/2011. Management will put its expectations in this regard in concrete terms in au-

tumn of 2010. A key component of ISRA’s long-term growth strategy is external expansion 

through acquisitions of appropriate targets. An additional acquisition is expected for 2011.  
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2009 to Jun. 30, 2010 in T€ 

 

FY 2009/2010 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Jun. 30, 2010) 

FY 2008/2009 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Jun. 30, 2009) 

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2010 
to 

Jun. 30, 2010)  

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2009 
to 

Jun. 30, 2009)  

Net sales 43,360 88% 41,412 88% 16,091 89% 12,970 87% 

Capitalized development 5,930 12% 5,858 12% 1,888 11% 1,947 13% 

Total operating revenue 49,290 100% 47,271 100% 17,979 100% 14,917 100% 

Cost of materials 9,415 19% 9,026 19% 3,366 19% 2,540 17% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 10,792 22% 10,595 22% 3,800 21% 3,414 23% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 20,206 41% 19,621 42% 7,166 40% 5,954 40% 

Gross Profit 29,084 59% 27,650 58% 10,812 60% 8,963 60% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 7,265 15% 7,793 16% 2,466 14% 2,529 17% 

Sales and marketing costs 7,702 16% 7,009 15% 3,131 17% 2,323 16% 

Administration costs 2,873 6% 3,002 6% 1,152 6% 917 6% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 10,575 21% 10,011 21% 4,283 24% 3,240 22% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 1,027 2% 1,282 3% 329 2% 316 2% 

EBITDA 12,271 25% 11,127 24% 4,393 24% 3,510 24% 

Depreciation 4,445 9% 4,327 9% 1,579 9% 1,388 9% 

Total costs 22,284 45% 22,132 47% 8,328 46% 7,158 48% 

EBIT 7,827 16% 6,800 14% 2,814 16% 2,121 14% 

Interest expense -692 -1% -804 -2% -208 -1% -229 -2% 

EBT 7,190 15% 6,098 13% 2,615 15% 1,897 13% 

Taxes on earnings 2,238 5% 1,784 4% 834 5% 504 3% 

Net profit for the period 4,953 10% 4,314 9% 1,781 10% 1,393 9% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 1.67 1.44 0.61 0.45 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.14 0.99 0.42 0.32 

Shares issued 4,242,215****) 4,299,194****) 4,251,140****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the 
IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,303,481****) 

Minorities 49 0% 108 0% -4 0% 14 0% 

Net profit after minorities 4,904 10% 4,205 9% 1,784 10% 1,379 9% 

Interest income 56 0% 102 0% 9 0% 5 0% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2009) to Jun. 30, 2010 in T€ 

 

FY 2009/2010 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Jun. 30, 2010) 

FY 2008/2009 
9 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Jun. 30, 2009) 

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2010 
to 

Jun. 30, 2010)  

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Apr. 1, 2009 
to 

Jun. 30, 2009)  

Net sales 43,360 100% 41,412 100% 16,091 100% 12,970 100% 

Cost of sales 20,524 47% 19,879 48% 7,321 46% 6,010 46% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 22,836 53% 21,534 52% 8,769 54% 6,961 54% 

Research and development 5,064 12% 5,761 14% 1,752 11% 1,862 14% 

Total costs 7,265 17% 7,793 19% 2,467 15% 2,529 20% 

Depreciation 3,815 9% 3,826 9% 1,259 8% 1,280 10% 

Grants -86 0% 0 0% -86 -1% 0 0% 

Capitalized development -5,930 -14% -5,858 -14% -1,888 -12% -1,947 -15% 

Sales and marketing cots 7,929 18% 7,180 17% 3,251 20% 2,362 18% 

Administration costs 2,957 7% 3,075 7% 1,196 7% 931 7% 

Sales and administration costs 10,886 25% 10,254 25% 4,447 28% 3,292 25% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 941 2% 1,282 3% 244 2% 316 2% 

Interest expense -692 -2% -804 -2% -208 -1% -229 -2% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 7,190 17% 6,098 15% 2,615 16% 1,897 15% 

Taxes on earnings 2,238 5% 1,784 4% 834 5% 504 4% 

Net profit for the period 4,953 11% 4,314 10% 1,781 11% 1,393 11% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 1.67 1.44 0.61 0.45 

Earnings per share in € **) 1.14 0.99 0.42 0.32 

Shares issued 4,242,215****) 4,299,194****) 4,251,140****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,303,481****) 

Minorities 49 0% 108 0% -3 0% 14 0% 

Net profit after minorities 4,904 11% 4,205 10% 1,784 11% 1,379 11% 

Interest income 56 0% 102 0% 9 0% 5 0% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of June 30, 2010 in T€ 

Assets Jun. 30, 2010* Sep. 30, 2009 

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents   

Securities 6,430 7,168 

Trade receivables 41,576 37,110 

Inventories 14,775 15,077 

Tax receivables 350 1,472 

Total current assets 66,301 62,302 

Non-current assets   

Goodwill 37,822 37,586 

Other intangible assets 36,397 33,901 

Tangible assets 2,684 2,691 

Deferred tax assets 5,059 4,436 

Total non-current assets 82,928 79,514 

Total assets 149,229 141,816 

Other assets 3,170 1,475 

Other assets 965 900 

Equity and liabilities Jun. 30, 2010* Sep. 30, 2009 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 3,902 5,337 

Accruals 881 825 

Tax accruals 133 1,897 

Other liabilities 8,081 8,166 

Advanced payments 0 406 

Total short-term liabilities 21,236 18,859 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 15,906 13,048 

Bank liabilities 23,820 26,925 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,826 1,784 

Total long-term liabilities 41,552 41,757 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 37,806 37,806 

Minority interests 1,044 780 

Profit brought forward 39,758 33,943 

Net profit for the period 4,904 6,466 

Total equity 86,442 81,200 

Total equity and liabilities 149,229 141,816 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under 
review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Own shares -916 -503 

Bank liabilities 8,238 2,228 

Currency exchange variations -311 -1,326 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -224 -347 



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2009 

to 
Jun. 30, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Jun. 30, 2009 

Consolidated net profit for the period 4,953 4,314 

Changes in the deferred tax assets and the  
deferred tax liabilities/ taxes paid 2,354 680 

Changes in accruals 97 283 

Depreciation 4,445 4,327 

Changes in inventories 371 -51 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses -4,879 6,087 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -3,912 -5,286 

Interest income -56 -102 

Interest expenses 692 804 

Other non cash transactions -60 240 

Cash flow from operating activities 4,005 11,296 

Investments in tangible assets -111 -94 

Investments in intangible assets -6,051 -5,955 

Investments in acquisitions -800 -1,846 

Cash flow from investment activities -6,962 -7,895 

Share buy-back -413 -295 

Dividends payment -651 -637 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities 2,905 -8,877 

Interest income 56 102 

Interest expenses -692 -804 

Cash flow from financing activities 1,204 -10,511 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations 1,015 -477 

Change in fund assets -738 -7,587 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2009/ Oct. 01, 2008 7,168 12,544 

Fund assets as per Jun. 30, 2010/ Jun. 30, 2009 6,430 4,957 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 

Share of 
equity 
capital 
held by 
ISRA VI-
SION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Equity 

October 1, 2009 4,381 37,806 40,408 0 80,420 81,200 

Dividend 0 0 -650 0 -651 -651 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 -85 

June 30, 2010 4,381 37,806 39,758 4,904 85,398 86,442 

Net profit for the   
period 0 0 0 4,904 4,904 4,953 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 0 0 1,015 1,015 

Cur-
rency 

variation 

-1,326 

1,015 

0 

0 

0 

-311 

Own 
shares 

-503 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-916 

Own shares 0 0 -413 0 0 0 -413 -413 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

-347 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-224 

Minority 
interests 

780 

0 

0 

0 

49 

-85 

1,044 

Capital increase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reserves for cash 
flow hedges 0 0 0 123 0 0 0 123 0 123 

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300 300 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 

Share of 
equity 
capital 
held by 
ISRA VI-
SION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Equity 

October 1, 2008 4,338 37,168 34,581 0 74,479 75,710 

Dividend 0 0 -638 0 -638 -638 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 -382 

June 30, 2009 4,381 37,748 33,943 4,206 77,898 78,855 

Net profit for the   
period 0 0 0 4,206 4,206 4,314 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 0 0 -477 -477 

Cur-
rency 
varia-
tion 

-1,139 

-477 

0 

0 

0 

-1,616 

Own 
shares 

-469 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-764 

Own shares 0 0 -295 0 0 0 -295 -295 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

1,231 

0 

0 

0 

108 

-382 

957 

Capital increase 43 580 0  0 0 0 623 0 623 

Reserves for cash 
flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2009 

to 
Jun. 30, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Jun. 30, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Jun. 30, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Jun. 30, 2009 

Total Output 8,337 9,157 40,953 38,114 

EBITDA 2,055 1,849 10,216 9,278 

Surface Vision 
Division  

EBIT 838 573 6,989 6,226 

Revenues 6,843 7,665 36,517 33,747 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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